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In the Matter of § REINSTATEMENT =
Vocational Nurse License Number 158518 § AGREED ORDER %
issued to KAREN MARIA FRENCH §

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered
the Petition for Reinstatement, hereinafter referred to as the Petition, of Vocational Nurse License
Number 158518, held by KAREN MARIA FRENCH, hereinafter referred to as Petitioner.

Petitioner waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Reinstatement Agreed

Order approved by Kristin K. Benton, DNP, RN, Executive Director, on March 28, 2024.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Petitioner waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Reinstatement Agreed
Order.

3. Petitioner received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Metro-Tech Vocational
Center, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, on February 1, 1985. Petitioner was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on August 29, 1996.

4. Petitioner's nursing employment history includes:

12/1985 — 02/1986 Unknown
03/1986 — 08/1988 Staff Nurse VA Medical Center
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
08/1988 — 06/1995 Staff Nurse University of Oklahoma Hospital
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
06/1995 - 07/1996 Home Health Nurse Universal Home Health

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
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Petitioner's nursing employment history continued:

02/1996 — 11/2000 Staff Nurse HealthSouth Medical Center
Dallas, Texas

12/2000 — 05/2001 Unknown

06/2001 —01/2002 Home Health Nurse Perfect Home Care, Inc.
Fort Worth, Texas

02/2002 — 05/2002 Unknown

06/2002 - 02/2003 Charge Nurse Heritage Manor Nursing Center
Plano, Texas

03/2003 - 04/2004 Unknown

05/2004 - 10/2008 Staff Nurse Baylor Medical Center
Carrollton, Texas

11/2008 Unknown

12/2008 — 02/2009 Staff Nurse Global Rehabilitation Hospital
Dallas, Texas

03/2009 — 05/2009 Unknown

06/2009 — 09/2009 Staff Nurse Global Rehabilitation Hospital
Dallas, Texas

11/2009 — 12/2011 Staff Nurse MayHill Hospital
Denton, Texas

Unknown - Present Not employed in nursing

5. On or about January 19, 2012, Petitioner was issued the sanction of Warning with
Stipulations, Deferred, through an Order of the Board. A copy of the January 19, 2012,
Order is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Reinstatement Agreed

Order.

6. On or about October 5, 2012, the Board accepted the Voluntary Surrender of Petitioner's
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas through an Order of the Board. A copy of
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10.

11.
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the October 5, 2012, Order is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this
Reinstatement Agreed Order.

On or about March 12, 2024, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Reinstatement of License
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Petitioner presented the following in support of said petition:
A. Documentation of the required continuing education contact hours

The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past behavior in light of the
factors set out in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.27 and determined that Petitioner currently
demonstrates the criteria required for relicensure.

Relicensure of Petitioner poses no direct threat to the health and safety of patients or the
public provided Petitioner complies with the stipulations outlined in this Order.

The Executive Director's review of Petitioner's eligibility for relicensure has been made on
the basis of Petitioner's disclosures.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

This reinstatement is made pursuant to Sections 301.453(c) and 301.467, Texas
Occupations Code and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26.

The Board may relicense an individual upon evaluation of the factors in 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §213.27, and pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33, if the Board is satisfied
that the individual is able to consistently conform her conduct to the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, the Board's Rules and Regulations, and generally accepted standards

of nursing practice.

This Order is conditioned upon the accuracy and completeness of Petitioner's disclosures.
Any subsequently discovered discrepancies will result in investigation and possible
disciplinary action, up to revocation of Petitioner's license(s).

Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER
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L. REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSURE AND APPLICABILITY

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that the petition of KAREN MARIA FRENCH for reinstatement of
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas be GRANTED and Vocational Nurse
License Number 158518 is/are hereby REINSTATED in accordance with the terms of
this Order.

A. Until successfully completed, this Order SHALL apply to any and all future
licenses issued to PETITIONER to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. Until successfully completed, this Order SHALL be applicable to PETITIONER'S
nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. Until successfully completed, PETITIONER may not practice nursing in the State
of Texas except in accordance with the terms of this Order.

D. As a result of this Order, PETITIONER'S license(s) will be designated "single
state” as applicable and PETITIONER may not work outside the State of Texas in
another nurse licensure compact party state using a Texas compact license.

II. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER agrees to comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nursing Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.

CODE §§211.1 et seq., and this Reinstatement Agreed Order.

II. REQUIREMENTS FOR VOCATIONAL NURSING REFRESHER
COURSE, EXTENSIVE ORIENTATION, OR NURSING PROGRAM OF
STUDY IN VOCATIONAL NURSING

Prior to practicing as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas, PETITIONER

SHALL:

0/0/0/158518.278 -4 - J10



A. Apply for a Six Month Temporary Permit to Complete Refresher Course,

0/0:/0/158518:278

Extensive Orientation, or Nursing Program of Study in Vocational Nursing
for the limited purpose of completing a refresher course, extensive orientation, or
nursing program of study in vocational nursing. The application for the Six Month
Temporary Permit is available via the Nurse Portal on the Board's website
(www.bon.texas.gov). PETITIONER SHALL NOT, in any way, attempt to use the
temporary permit for any purpose other than completing the refresher course,
extensive orientation, or nursing program of study in vocational nursing.

Successfully complete a Board approved refresher course, extensive
orientation, or nursing program of study for vocational nursing. Petitioner
MUST obtain Board approval of the nursing refresher course, extensive
orientation, or nursing program, as applicable, prior to enrollment. In order for the
course to be approved:

1. The target audience shall include vocational nurses;
2. The course instructor must be a qualified registered nurse who meets or
exceeds the Board's minimum criteria for eligibility as an instructor;
3. The course's content shall, at a minimum, include:
Review of NPA, Rules, and Position Statements;
Determination of Individual Scope of Practice and role in patient
safety;

o Review of the clinical problem solving process for the provision of
individualized, goal directed nursing care to include: (i) Collecting
data & performing focused nursing assessments; (ii) Participating
in the planning of nursing care needs for clients; (iii) Participating
in the development & modification of the comprehensive nursing
care plan for assigned clients; (iv) Implementing appropriate
aspects of care within the LVN's scope of practice; and (v)
Assisting in the evaluation of the client's responses to nursing
interventions and the identification of client needs;

Pharmacology review;

Medication administration;

Documentation, quality assurance, and legal implication for
nursing practice; and

o Documentation of current CPR certification prior to beginning
precepted clinical learning experience; and

4. The course must contain no less than a total of 80 hours of clinical practice
providing direct patient care precepted by a qualified registered or
vocational nurse. Home study courses and video programs will not be
approved.
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C. Upon _completion of the refresher course, extensive orientation, or nursing

Iv.

program of study for vocational nursing, PETITIONER SHALL return the
temporary permit to the Board's office and PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the
sponsoring institution to notify the Board, on a form provided by the Board, of
Petitioner's successful completion of the refresher course, including the required
80 hours of precepted clinical practice.

Upon_verification of successful completion of the conditions as set out in
Paragraphs A through C of this Section, PETITIONER SHALL submit a
completed License Reactivation Form for Vocational Nurses, which is available
via the Nurse Portal on the Board's website (www.bon.texas.gov). PETITIONER
shall pay all re-registration fees and, subject to meeting all other requirements for
licensure in Texas, shall be issued the applicable license to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas, which shall be subject to the terms of this Order.

REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, PETITIONER SHALL successfully complete the following remedial

education course(s) within one (1) year of relicensure, unless otherwise specifically

indicated:

A. A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that shall

be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the
Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of
nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's
Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft, and
Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or
other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. Home study and video programs will not
be approved.

The course "Righting a Wrong," a 3.0 contact hour online program provided by
the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) International Center

for Regulatory Scholarship (ICRS).

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), PETITIONER SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form or SHALL
submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention of Monitoring
at the Board's office. PETITIONER SHALL first obtain Board approval of any course
prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
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Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of Course Completion forms
are available from the Board at www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, PETITIONER must work as a nurse

in the State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, for a

minimum of sixty-four (64) hours per month for four (4) quarterly periods [one (1) year]

of employment. This requirement will not be satisfied until four (4) quarterly periods of

employment as a nurse have elapsed. Periods of unemployment or of employment that do

not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as

appropriate, will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this

requirement.

A. Notifying Present and Future Employers: PETITIONER SHALL notify each

0/0/0/158518:278

present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
While under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER SHALL notify all future
employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of employment.

Notification of Employment Forms: PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of Employment"
form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order.
PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Board's
"Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five (5) days of
employment as a nurse.

Indirect Supervision: PETITIONER SHALL be supervised by a Registered
Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as
PETITIONER, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have
a minimum of two (2) years of experience in the same or similar practice setting
to which the PETITIONER is currently working. PETITIONER SHALL work
only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). PETITIONER
SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment
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VI.

agency, hospice, or home health agency. PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

Nursing Performance Evaluations: PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the PETITIONER by the Board,
periodic reports as to PETITIONER'S capability to practice nursing. These reports
shall be completed by the individual who supervises the PETITIONER and these
reports shall be submitted by the supervising individual to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for four (4) quarters [one (1)
year] of employment as a nurse.

RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Reinstatement Agreed Order, all

encumbrances will be removed from PETITIONER'S license(s) and/or privilege(s) to

practice nursing in the State of Texas and, subject to meeting all existing eligibility

requirements in Texas Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article III, PETITIONER may be

eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

0/0/0/158518:278
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

I understand this Order is conditioned upon the accuracy and completeness of my petition and
disclosures. I further understand that subsequently discovered discrepancies in my petition and/or
disclosures will result in investigation and possible disciplinary action, up to revocation of my license(s).

I have reviewed this Order. I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this
Order. I waive representation by counsel. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order. I waive judicial review of this Order. |
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of
this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I agree to inform the Board of any other fact
or event that could constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to reinstating my license(s) to practice
nursing in the state of Texas. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order,
[ will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including REVOCATION of my license(s)
and/or nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence

of my noncompliance.

Signed this Z()??é/day of jd“}"”;f , 20 Zl)‘

r

Aaens 70, )

KAREN MARIA FRENCH, PETITIONER

Sworn to and subscribed before me this .27/ day of ,»'f_,/iu )""4,,\,/ , 20 21 /.

P Y

SEAL

:_:' % 1 Notary Public, State of Taxes
% Na¢/  Comm. Expires 05-13-2027
oF Notary ID 124703820
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby
ratify and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed on the 20th day of

August , 2024 , by KAREN MARIA FRENCH, Vocational Nurse License Number

158518, and said Reinstatement Agreed Order is final.

Effective this 24th day of October ,2024
naltin K. ,&m,w’,m

Kristin K. Benton, DNP, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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ORDER OF THE BOARD

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Vocational Nurse License Number 158518, issued to KAREN
MARIA FRENCH, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with
Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas,
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.
3. Respondent received a Certificate from Metro-Tech Vocational Center, Oklahoma City,

Oklahoma, on February 1, 1985. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in
the State of Texas on August 29, 1996,

4, Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:
12/1985 - 02/1986 Unknown
03/1986 - 08/1988 Staff Nurse VA Medical Center

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:

08/1988 - 06/1995

06/1995 - 07/1996

02/1996 - 11/2000

12/2000 - 05/2001

0672001 - 0172002

02/2002 - 05/2002

06/2002 - 02/2003

03/2003 - 04/2004

05/2004 - 10/2008

1172008

12/2008 - 02/2009

03/2009 - 05/2009

06/2009 - 09/2009

10/2009 - Present

Staff Nurse

Home Health Nurse

Staff Nurse

Unknown

Home Health Nurse

Unknown

Charge Nurse

Unknown

Staff Nurse

Unknown

Staff Nurse

Unknown

Staff Nurse

Unknown

University of Oklahoma Hospital
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

Universal Home Health
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

HealthSouth Medica!l Center
Dallas, Texas

Perfect Home Care, Inc.
Fort Worth, Texas

Heritage Manor Nursing Center
Plano, Texas

Baylor Medical Center
Carrollton, Texas

Global Rehabilitation Hospital
Dallas, Texas

Global Rehabilitation Hospital
Dallas, Texas

On or about January 19, 2012, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with
Stipulations, Deferred, through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Finding of
Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order dated January 19, 2012, is attached and incorporated
herein by reference as part of this Qrder.
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6. On September 17, 2012, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent
voluntarily surrendering the right to practice nursing in the State of Texas in lieu of
complying with the Agreed Order issued to Respondent on January 19, 2012. A copy of
Respondent's notarized statement, dated September 14, 2012, is attached and incorporated
herein by reference as part of this Order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1)and (10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
158518, heretofore issued to KAREN MARIA FRENCH, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

6. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

7. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.452 (b), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Vocational
Nurse License Number 158518, heretofore issued to KAREN MARIA FRENCH, to practice nursing
inthe State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing.

In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational nursing, use the title of vocational
nurse or the abbreviation LVN or wear any insignia identifying herself as 2 nurse
or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any person to believe
that RESPONDENT is a vocational nurse during the period in which the license is
surrendered. :

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order.

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Effective this __ 5™ day of _ October _, 2012.
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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, 2012

To:Texas Board Of Nursing
Enforcement Department

From: Karen Mara French

This written notice is to inform the board that | am surrendering my LVN license.
# 158518. Please remit a confirmation letter.

Sincerely & Thanks

Hagy TV, Zorinrtn )

Karen Maria French

1101 Meredith Lane 1228
Plano, Texas 75093
442-72-8673

Notary
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED ORDER
License Number 158518 § FOR
issued to KAREN MARIA FRENCH § DEFERRED DISCIPLINE

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of KAREN MARIA FRENCH, Vocational Nurse License Number 158518,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by

counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

September 26, 2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board.

wn

FINDINGS OF FACT

Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas is currently in
delinquent status.

Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Metro-Tech Vocational
Center, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, on February 1., [985. Respondent was licensed to
practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on August 29, 1996.

Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
12/1985 - 02/1986 Unlmown

03/1986 - 08/1988 Staff Nurse VA Medical Center
Qklahoma City, Oklahoma
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

08/1988 - 06/1995

06/1995 - 07/19%6

02/1996 - 11/2000

12/2000 - 05/2001

06/2001 - 01/2002

02/2002 - 05/2002

06/2002 - 02/2003

0372003 - 04/2004

$5/2004 - 10/2008

11/2008

1272008 - 02/2009

03/2009 - 05/2009

06/2009 - 09/2009

10/2009 - Present

Staff Nurse

Home Health Nurse

Staff Nurse

Unknown

Home Health Nurse

Unknown

Charge Nurse

Unknown

Staff Nurse

Unknown

Staff Nurse

Unknown

Staff Nurse

Unknown

University of Oklahoma Hospital
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

Universal Home Health
Oklahome City, Oklahoma

HealthSouth Medical Center
Dallas, Texas

Perfect Home Care, Inc.
Fort Worth, Texas

Heritage Manor Nursing Center
Plano, Texas

Baylor Medical Center
Carrollton, Texas

Global Rehabilitation Hospital
Dallas, Texas

Global Rehabilitation Hospital
Dallas, Texas

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with Global
Rehabilitation, Dallas, Texas, and had been in this position for two (2) months.

On or about August 29, 2009, while employed with Global Rehabilitation Hospital, Dallas,
Texas, Respondent administered eleven (11) incorrect medications to Patient WP, all of
which were the medications for a different patient, Patient Medical Record 100350.

Respondent’s conduct put the patient at risk for adverse reactions to medication that was not
prescribed or intended for this patient, such as allergic reactions and potentially harmtul drug

interactions.

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states that she

158518:123
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had checked her medication against the Medication Administration Record (MAR) and was
distracted by other staff members asking for her help. Respondent states she did not check
the patient’s armband. The patient had no adverse effects.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(13), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CopE §217.11(1)XA),(1)B)&(1XC).

(93]

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 158518,
heretofore issued to KAREN MARIA FRENCH, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, DEFERRED, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the
Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations
Relating to Nurse Education. Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this
Order.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

[T [S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
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licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that;

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL not commit any violation of the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 etseq., the Rulesand Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. fora period of five (5) vears from the
date of this Order.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is pot being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course (o
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course’s content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and
Lying and Falsification. Courses chusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the Jollowing Board website address:

hitp /Awww bon state. ix. ws/disciplinarvaction/stipscowrses. him).

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

compiete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of
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the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider,
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be approved,
the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be a miqimum of
six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour clinjcal
component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion
of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration only.
In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shail include: a review of proper
administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights
of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects
resulting from improper administration. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives
for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used 1o determine successful
completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHAIL successfully complete both the didactic and
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
Instructor to submit a Verification of Course Compietion form, provided by the Board, to the office
of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be
taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Ordér, if any, and in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure, Board-approved courses may be
found at she following Board websire address:

hep Sraww bon, state. rx. u.r/'a’isciolinaryaction/stipscourse\v. btmi

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the Nationa) Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Leaming Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHA.LL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for thig program to the Board's office, to the attention of

Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

158518:123 -5- Ciod




Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board

website address: hilp Swww. bon. texas. sovidisciplinarvaction/stipscourses. himl,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICEIN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PERMONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE YEAR OF
EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED
UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS
APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL norify each present emplover in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present
a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law
Judge, ifany, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and
all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law J udge, if any, to cach future employer
prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided 10 the Respondent by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (3) days of employment as 2 nurse.
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(6) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a
Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed
Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Muitiple employers are prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as o RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) month period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that should an additional allegation,
complaint, accusation, or petition be reported or filed against Respondent prior to the completion of
this Order, the deferral period shall be extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been
finally acted upon by the Board.

[T IS FURTHER AGREED that should RESPONDENT commit a subsequent
violation of the Nursing Practice Act or Board Rules, this Order shall be treated as prior disciplinary
action.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
including the successful completion of the required period of deferral, the complaint or complaints

which formed the basis for this action will be dismissed and this Order will bé made confidential to
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the same extent as a complaint filed under Section 301 466, Texas Occupations Code. Further, all

encumbrances will be removed from Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of

Texas, and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that untl such time that this Order is made confidential,

this Order is subject to disclosure in accordance with applicable law.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

lunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I'waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the F indings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. | waive
Judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.
When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to
me. Tunderstand that if | fai] to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, the Board may
stay the dismissal of the complaint filed against me, and that [ will be subject to investigation and
possible disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

ed thxs_iday of ﬁ 204/ .
oy 777

N MARIA FRENCH, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 7/ day of __ e ,20_// .
____________ —
N e = g ——
Notary Punic . — —
STATEOF TExas  § Notary Public in and for the State of /& »<eng
My Comm. Exp. 12-13.14 §
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order for Deferred Discipline that was signed on the 14" day of

December, 2011, by KAREN MARIA FRENCH, Vocational Nurse License N

said Qrder is fina).

umber 158518, and

Effective this 19" day of January, 2012.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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